FORM PTO-1595 1-31-92

03-06-2000

SHEET

U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE

Patent and Trademark Office

▼	▼

Tab settings	26
	Please record the attached original documents or copy thereof.
Name of conveying party(ies): The Chase Manhattan Bank (a New York banking corporation)	Name and address of receiving party(ies): Name: Birtcher Medical Systems, Inc. Internal Address: Joseph J. Corasanti
Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? ☐ Yes 🛛 No	
3. Nature of conveyance: □ Assignment □ Merger □ Security Agreement □ Change of Name ⊠ Other Termination and Release of Security Interest in Patents Execution Date: December 27, 1999	Street Address: 310 Broad Street City: Utica State: NY ZIP: 13501 Additional name(s) & addresses attached? □ Yes 🗷 No
4. Application number(s) or patents number(s):	
If this document is being filed together with a new application, the ex	xecution date of the application is:
A. Patent Application No.(s)	B. Patent No.(s)
	D354,563 ; 5,507,774 ; 5,336,238
Additional numbers att	ached? □ Yes ⊠ No
Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:	6. Total number of applications and patents involved:
Name: Kristopher E. Ahrend, Esq.	
Internal Address: Simpson Thacher & Bartlett	7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41):
Street Address: 425 Lexington Avenue	8. Deposit account number:
State: New York ZIP: 10017	(Attached duplicate copy of this page if paying by deposit account)
704/2000 SCHILLS 0000011 301000	THIS SPACE
9. Statement and signature. To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is original document. Kristopher E. Ahrend, Esq. Name of Person Signing	
	Total number of pages comprising cover sheet: 5

TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN PATENTS

TERMINATION AND RELEASE dated as of December 27, 1999, from The Chase Manhattan Bank, a New York banking corporation, located at 270 Park Avenue New York, New York 10017-3954 (the "Secured Party") to Birtcher Medical Systems, Inc., (the "Grantor"), located at 310 Broad Street, Utica, New York 13501.

WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, pursuant to that certain Guarantee and Collateral Agreement, dated as of December 31, 1997, among Conmed Corporation and certain of its subsidiaries, including Grantor, the lenders from time to time party thereto (the "Bank Creditors") and the Secured Party, as administrative agent for the Bank Creditors (the "Security Agreement"), a security interest (the "Security Interest") was granted by the Grantor to the Secured Party in certain Collateral (as hereinafter defined); and

WHEREAS, the Security Agreement was recorded in the Patent Division of the United States Patent & Trademark Office on April 6, 1998, at Reel 9187, Frame 0010; and

WHEREAS, the Secured Party now desires to terminate and release the entirety of its Security Interest in the Collateral;

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration including the satisfaction of all obligations, indebtedness and liabilities secured by the Collateral pursuant to the Security Agreement, the receipt and adequacy of which are hereby acknowledged, and upon the terms set forth in this Termination and Release, the Secured Party hereby terminates and releases the Security Interest in the Collateral as follows:

- 1. <u>Collateral</u>: The term "Collateral," as used herein, shall mean all of the Grantor's right, title and interest of every kind and nature in:
- (a) the letters patents of the United States, and all reissues and extensions thereof and all goodwill associated therewith, set forth on <u>Schedule A</u> attached hereto; and
- 2. <u>Further Assurances</u>: The Secured Party hereby agrees to duly execute, acknowledge, procure and deliver any further documents and to do such other acts as may be reasonably necessary to effect the release of the Security Interests contemplated hereby.

509265-0548-08111-99CPBJM1-REL

PATENT REEL: 010579 FRAME: 0047 IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned has executed this Termination and Release by its duly authorized officer as of the date first above written.

THE CHASE MANHATTAN BANK, as Agent

By:

Name:

itle: *Vice*

509265-0548-08111-99CPBJM1-REL

PATENT REEL: 010579 FRAME: 0048

STATE OF N	EW YORK)
COUNTY OF	ONONDAYA	(

SS.:

On this day of December, 1999, before me personally appeared

Frederick K. Miller to me known who, being by me duly sworn, did depose and say that he is <u>Vice President</u> of The Chase Manhattan Bank, described herein and which executed the foregoing instrument, and that he signed his name thereto pursuant to the authority granted by The Chase Manhattan Bank.

Darbora Tomchik Motary Public

(Affix Seal)

BARBARA TOMICHIK
NOTARY PUBLIC, State of New York
No. 4644250
Cualified in Onondaga County
My Commission Expires Jan. 31, 466-2 002

RECORDED: 01/24/2000

PATENT REEL: 010579 FRAME: 0049